

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

PAMELA GILLIE AND HAZEL MEADOWS,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, AND PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD J. RUBIN
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 983-4418

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Introduction and summary of argument.....1

Interest of *amici curiae*2

Statement3

Argument4

 I. Because the petitioners committed per se
 violations of the FDCPA, this Court need
 not address whether materiality may be
 required under different circumstances.4

 II. This Court should not entertain the
 petitioners’ proposal to adopt a new
 “average consumer” test.7

Conclusion13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	8
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Campuzano–Burgos v. Midland Credit Mangement, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	8
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Gammon v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Grden v. Leikin Ingber & Winters PC</i> , 643 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	2, 12

<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Peters v. General Service Bureau, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 1025 (6th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand</i> , 103 F.3d 1232 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. National Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	8
<i>Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers P.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 365 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> , 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(9)3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(14)3, 4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 109

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 95-38212

Other authorities

Karl Boedecker & Laurie Lucas, *Consumer Behavior and the Regulation of Consumer Financial Services*, Economics, Law, and International Business, Paper 2 (2009)11

Jeffrey Dinwoodie, *Ignorance Is Not Bliss: Financial Illiteracy, the Mortgage Market Collapse, and the Global Economic Crisis*, 18 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 181 (2010)11

Government Accountability Office, *Credit Cards: Increased Complexity in Rates and Fees Heightens Need for More Effective Disclosure to Consumers*, GAO-06-929 (2006)11

George Lowenstein, Cass Sunstein & Russell Golman, *Disclosure: Psychology Changes Everything*, Annual Rev. of Econ. (Harvard Pub. Law Working Paper No. 13-30 Aug. 18, 2013)11

Annamaria Lusardi & Olivia Mitchell, *Financial Literacy and Retirement Preparedness: Evidence and Implications for Financial Education*, 42 Bus. Econ. 35 (Jan. 2007)11

Annamaria Lusardi & Peter Tufano, <i>Debt Literacy, Financial Experiences, and Overindebtedness</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Res. (March 2009)	12
Alan White & Cathy Lesser Mansfield, <i>Literacy and Contract</i> , 13 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 233 (2002).....	11
